

Expert.ai: Shareholders' meeting and Board of Directors meeting

- Established an Executive Committee pursuant to Art. 2381 of the Italian Civil Code
 - The Director Marco di Teodoro appointed as member of the Management Control Committee

July 25, 2023

Expert.ai S.p.A. ("expert.ai" or the "Company"), in the artificial intelligence (AI) market for natural language understanding, announces that the ordinary and extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting met today on second call and resolved on all the items on the agenda. In particular the Shareholders' Meeting: (i) confirmed Dario Pardi as Director and appointed the same as Chairman; (ii) increased the number of Directors in charge by appointing Marco di Teodoro - who was previously positively evaluated by the Euronext Growth Advisor pursuant to Article 6-bis of the Euronext Growth Milan Issuers' Regulations – as Independent Director; and (iii) amended the corporate bylaws in order to, among other things, allow the Board of Directors to establish an Executive Committee pursuant to Art. 2381 of the Italian Civil Code.

Following the Shareholders' Meeting, the Board of Directors met and resolved, among other things, to establish an Executive Committee inside the Board of Directors also defining its powers and the its internal rules. The Executive Committee is composed by No. 3 Directors and, in particular, by:

- Dario Pardi, as Chairman of the Committee;
- Walter Lloyd Mayo III; and
- Marco Varone.

In this context the Board of Directors also resolved to appoint Stefano Spaggiari as Deputy Chairman.

Following the appointment by the Shareholders' Meeting, the Board of Directors resolved to appoint Marco di Teodoro –who meets the requirements of independence and is registered as an auditor - as a member of the Management Control Committee, which, therefore, results as follows

- Andrea Gabola, as Chairman of the Committee;
- Stefano Pedrini; and
- Marco di Teodoro.



The minutes of the Shareholders' Meeting and the summary report of the votes will be made available, according to the current legislation, at the registered office and through the publication on the Company's website www.expert.ai as well as on the website www.borsaitaliana.it, section Actions / Documents.

###

Questo comunicato stampa è disponibile sul sito web della Società <u>www.expert.ai</u> e su <u>www.emarketstorage.com</u>.

Expert.ai (EXAI:IM) è leader nel mercato dell'intelligenza artificiale per la comprensione del linguaggio naturale. Grazie a un approccio ibrido, che unisce comprensione simbolica e machine learning, expert.ai fornisce soluzioni e strumenti per gestire contesti ad alta densità di informazioni e per trasformare i dati in conoscenza. Assicurazioni, banche e società di servizi finanziari, aziende del settore editoriale e organizzazioni della pubblica amministrazione, difesa e intelligence si affidano ad expert.ai per comprendere e analizzare documenti complessi, accelerare l'automazione intelligente dei processi e prendere decisioni più rapide e consapevoli. Fra i principali partner di expert.ai – che ha sedi in Italia, Francia, Spagna, Germania, Regno Unito, Canada e Stati Uniti – AXA XL, Zurich Insurance Group, Generali, The Associated Press, Bloomberg INDG, BNP Paribas, Rabobank, Gannett ed EBSCO.

Per maggiori informazioni: https://www.expert.ai/

Expert.ai Euronext Growth Advisor

IR Manager Integrae SIM S.p.A.

Stefano Spaggiari Tel: +39 02 96 84 68 64

ir@expert.ai info@integraesim.it

Press Office

Francesca Spaggiari Tel. +39 059 894011